aggregate of 24,385,388 shares of common stock, which includes our Series C convertible preferred stock issued in October 2019.

After giving effect to (i) the pro forma adjustments set forth above and (ii) our sale in this offering of 9,375,000 shares of our
common stock at the initial public offering price of $17.00 per share, and after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and
estimated offering expenses payable by us, net actual payments of offering expenses of $108,000 as of September 30, 2019, our pro
forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2019 would have been approximately $258.8 million, or $7.07 per share of
our common stock. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $2.90 per share to our existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution of $9.93 per share to investors in this offering. Net tangible book value dilution per share to new
investors in this offering represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of common stock in this
offering and the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of common stock immediately after completion of this offering.
The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Initial public offering price, per share   $17.00

Historical net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of September 30, 2019   $(18.47)
Increase attributable to pro forma adjustments   22.64
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2019   4.17

Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in this offering   2.90

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   7.07

Dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering   $ 9.93

If the underwriters exercise their option in full to purchase additional shares, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per
share after this offering would be $7.39 per share, the increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share to existing
stockholders would be $0.32 per share and the dilution to new investors in this offering would be $9.61 per share.

79

Table of Contents

The following table shows, as of September 30, 2019, on a pro forma as adjusted basis described above, the number of shares of
our common stock, the total consideration and the average price per share (i) paid to us by existing stockholders and (ii) to be paid by new
investors acquiring our common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price of $17.00 per share, before deducting underwriting
discounts and commission and estimated offering expenses payable by us:

   Shares Purchased   Total Consideration

Average
Price

Per Share   Number   Percent  Amount   Percent
Existing stockholders   27,251,906   74.4%  $163,792,610   50.7%  $ 6.01
New investors   9,375,000   25.6   159,375,000   49.3  $ 17.00

Total   36,626,906   100.0%  $323,167,610   100.0%

Except as otherwise indicated, the above discussion and tables assume no exercise of the underwriters’ option to purchase
additional shares. If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full, our existing stockholders would own 71.7%
and our new investors would own 28.3% of the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding upon the completion of this
offering.